

Case No. 21-12835

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

APPLE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CORELLIUM, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida,
District 113C-9, Case No. 9:19-cv-81160-RS
Honorable Rodney Smith

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMPUTER SECURITY RESEARCHERS,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Alejandra Caraballo
Counsel of Record
HARVARD CYBERLAW CLINIC
Harvard Law School
1557 Massachusetts Ave, 4th Fl
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel: (617) 384-8511
Email: acaraballo@law.harvard.edu

Corynne McSherry
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Email: corynne@eff.org

John Bergmayer
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N Street NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 861-0020
Email: john@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Independent Testing Serves the Public Interest by Promoting Security,
 Innovation, and Competition5

 A. Independent Testing Improves Security by Enabling Discovery and
 Disclosure of Software Flaws.....6

 B. Independent Testing Promotes Innovation and Competition Through
 Interoperability10

 II. First-Party Testing Alone Cannot Provide the Benefits of Independent,
 Permissionless Research.....14

 A. Companies Lack Incentives to Fully Test and Report on Vulnerabilities
 14

 B. Companies Use Legal Threats to Inhibit Independent Testing and
 Interoperability17

 III. Security Research Is a Classic and Essential Fair Use.....20

 A. All Four Fair Use Factors Weigh In Favor of Permissionless Security
 Research.....20

 B. Good Faith Is Irrelevant to the Fair Use Analysis.....26

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google, Inc.,
954 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....22

Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust,
755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)23

Campbell v. Acuff Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 56 (1994) 21, 23

Caner v. Autry,
16 F. Supp. 3d 689 (W.D. Va. 2014).....28

Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.,
982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992)14

Fisher v. Dees,
794 F. 2d 432 (9th Cir. 1986)20

Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021) passim

Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.,
336 F.3d 81 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 21, 23

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) 21, 23

Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.,
977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992) 14, 21, 22, 23

Sony Computer Ent., Inc. v. Connectix Corp.,
203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 14, 21, 23

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984)24

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 10721

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abby Abazorius, *MIT Researchers Identify Security Vulnerabilities in Voting App*, MIT NEWS (Feb. 13, 2020).....10

Adam Liptak and Vindu Goel, *Supreme Court Rules Patent Laws Can’t Be Used to Prevent Reselling*, NEW YORK TIMES (May 30, 2017).....14

Alana Maurushat, *DISCLOSURE OF SECURITY VULNERABILITES: LEGAL AND ETHICAL ISSUES* (Springer 2013)8, 9

Andrew J. Stewart, *A VULNERABLE SYSTEM: THE HISTORY OF INFORMATION SECURITY IN THE COMPUTER AGE* (Cornell University Press 2021).....9

Apple Security Bounty, Apple17

Apple Security Research Device Program, Apple..... 19, 28

Apple Sues NSO Group to Curb the Abuse of State-Sponsored Spyware, APPLE (Nov. 23, 2021).....10

Benjamin Burns, *Back From The Dead: The People Keeping Old MMOs Alive*, GAMESINDUSTRY.BIZ (Nov. 2, 2018).....14

Bill Marczak et al., *FORCEDENTRY: NSO Group iMessage Zero-Click Exploit Captured in the Wild*, CITIZENLAB (Sept. 13, 2021).....6

Bree Fowler, *Apple, Long a Champion of Consumer Privacy, Now Sits at a Crossroads*, CNET (Sept. 21, 2021)29

Bruce Schneier, *Schneier: Full Disclosure of Security Vulnerabilities is a ‘Damned Good Idea’*, SCHNEIER ON SECURITY (Jan. 2007).....8

Catalin Cimpanu, *Iconic BugTraq Security Mailing List Shuts Down After 27 Years*, ZDNET (January 15, 2021).....9

Cory Doctorow, *Adversarial Interoperability: Reviving an Elegant Weapon From a More Civilized Age to Slay Today’s Monopolies*, EFF (June 7, 2019)12

Department of Homeland Security, *Binding Operational Direction 20-01* (2020) 11

Disclosure of Three 0-Day IOs Vulnerabilities and Critique Of Apple Security Bounty Program, HABR (Sept. 23, 2021)18

Dissent Doe, *FBI Raids Dental Software Researcher Who Discovered Private Patient Data on Public Server*, Daily Dot (May 27, 2016)20

Federal Trade Commission, *Nixing the Fix: An FTC Report to Congress on Repair Restrictions* (2021)13

Forced Entry: NSO Group Spies Secretly Seized Control of Apple Devices by Exploiting Flaw in Code, DEMOCRACY NOW! (Sept. 15, 2021).....10

Fred von Lohman, *Apple Says iPhone Jailbreaking is Illegal*, EFF (Feb. 12, 2009)22

J.M. Porup, *Bug Bounty Platforms Buy Researcher Silence, Violate Labor Laws, Critics Say*, CSO (Apr. 2, 2020).....19

Jonathan Greig, *Microsoft, Oracle, and Google Top List of Companies With Most Vulnerabilities Disclosed In Q2*, TECHREPUBLIC (Aug. 31, 2020).....17

Josh Dzieza, *Keurig's Attempt to 'DRM' Its Coffee Cups Totally Backfired*, THE VERGE (Feb. 5, 2015)13

Justin Olivetti, *Asheron's Call Emulator Lead Explains What Went Down With the Cease-and-Desist*, MASSIVELY OVERPOWERED (Sept. 18, 2017).....22

Karen Scarfone et al., Nat'l Inst. Standards and Tech., Special Pub. 800-123, *Guide to Central Server Security* (July 2008).....8

Kari Paul, *How Your Heart Rate Monitor Could Help Criminals*, MARKETWATCH (Sept. 17, 2019)5

Kate O'Flaherty, *Zoom Users Beware: Here's How a Flaw Allows Attackers to Take Over Your Mac Microphone and Webcam*, FORBES (Apr. 1, 2020)9

Keman Huang et al., *Is Third-Party Software Leaving You Vulnerable to Cyberattacks?*, HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW (May 13, 2021).....17

Lorenzo Franceschi-Bicchierai, *Apple’s Copyright Lawsuit Has Created a ‘Chilling Effect’ on Security Research*, VICE (May 5, 2020).....21

Mark A. Lemley and R. Anthony Reese, *Reducing Digital Copyright Infringement Without Restricting Innovation*, 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1345 (2004).....22

Michael A. Carrier, *Copyright and Innovation: The Untold Story*, 2012 WIS. L. REV. 891 (2012).....22

Michael Kan, *Apple Patches New Zero-Day iOS Vulnerability Possibly Under Exploitation*, PCMAG (Oct. 11, 2021).....28

Nicole Perlroth, *Apple Issues Emergency Security Updates to Close a Spyware Flaw*, NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 15, 2021) 5, 29

Nissan Leaf Can be Hacked via Mobile App and Web Browser, TREND MICRO (Feb. 26, 2016)10

Pamela Samuelson, *Why the Anti-Circumvention Regulations Need to Be Revised*, 14 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 519 (1999).....20

PIA Research Team, *Hacking the World – Part 4: The Cost and Future of Hacking (Plus: Safety Tips)*, PRIVATE INTERNET ACCESS (Oct. 25, 2021)7

Redscan, *NIST Security Vulnerability Trends in 2020: An Analysis* (2021).....7

Reed Albergotti, *Apple Pays Hackers Six Figures to Find Bugs in its Software. Then it Sits on Their Findings.*, WASHINGTON POST (Sept. 9, 2021) 16, 18

Research Threats: Legal Threats Against Security Researchers, disclose.io .. 20, 21

Simon J. Frankel and Matt Kellogg, *Bad Faith and Fair Use*, 60 J. COPYRIGHT SOC’Y U.S.A. 1 (2012) 30, 31

Sunoo Park and Kendra Albert, Berkman Klein Center for Internet & Society and Electronic Frontier Foundation, *A Researcher’s Guide to Some Legal Risks of Security Research* (2020)20

The Heartbleed Bug (June 3, 2020)9

Thomas Brewster, *Watch a Tesla Have Its Doors Hacked Open by a Drone*, FORBES (Apr. 29, 2021).....6

U.S. Copyright Office, *Software-Enabled Consumer Products* (Dec. 2016).....14

Uri Berliner, *Standoff Between Farmers and Tractor Makers Intensifies Over Repair Issues*, NPR (May 26 2021).....13

Warren Toomey, *The Strange Birth and Long Life of Unix*, IEEE SPECTRUM (Nov. 28, 2011).....11

Will Nelson, *Denuvo DRM Issues May Be Cause of PC Games Going Down This Weekend*, NME (Nov. 8, 2021)14
